material aspect comes to the knowledge of Tai Fook Securities.

Any such notice shall be served by Tai Fook Securities prior to the Latest Time for

Termination.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 20 —

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately after completion of the Rights Issue assuming that there is no change in the shareholding

structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to immediately before completion of the

Rights Issue save pursuant to the exercise of Outstanding Options and the transactions contemplated

under the Underwriting Agreement, and further assuming that the Underwriters take up the Rights

Shares to the maximum extent:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of

the Rights Issue (assuming no

Outstanding Options are exercised

on or before completion

of the Rights Issue)

Immediately after completion of

the Rights Issue (assuming all

Outstanding Options are exercised

on or before the Record Date)
Name of Shareholder/

Beneficial owner

No. of

Shares held

Percentage

shareholdings

No. of

Shares held

Percentage

shareholdings

No. of

Shares held

Percentage

shareholdings

Mr. Poon 36,516,438 14.3% 78,089,282
(Note 1)

20.4% 84,716,282
(Note 1)

21.0%

Full Speed Investments

Limited/Mr. Poon

9,099,565 3.6% 13,649,347 3.6% 13,649,347 3.4%

Heston Holdings Limited/

Mr. Poon

13,437,378 5.3% 20,156,067 5.3% 20,156,067 5.0%

Teddington Holdings

Limited/Mr. Poon

16,129,861 6.3% 24,194,791 6.3% 24,194,791 6.0%

Wong Mei Ling Suzanne

(Note 2)

1,420,588 0.6% 2,130,882 0.6% 2,130,882 0.5%

Fung Siu To Clement

(Note 3)

4,045,906 1.6% 6,068,859 1.6% 8,645,859 2.1%

Lim Yin Cheng (Note 3) Nil 0% Nil 0% 1,718,000 0.4%

Sub-total of Mr. Poon

and parties acting in

concert with him

80,649,736 31.7% 144,289,228 37.8% 155,211,228 38.4%

Other Directors Nil 0% Nil 0% 3,436,000
(Note 4)

0.8%

Tai Fook Securities Nil 0% 63,639,494 16.7% 63,639,494 15.8%
Public 173,908,236 68.3% 173,908,236 45.5% 182,008,236 45.0%

Total 254,557,972 100% 381,836,958 100% 404,294,958 100%

Notes:

1. Such interests represent the sum of (a) the 36,516,438 Shares currently held by Mr. Poon or his nominee together with

the 18,258,219 Rights Shares to be provisionally allotted to him or his nominee in respect of such 36,516,438 Shares

which Mr. Poon has undertaken to take up under the Rights Issue; and (b) the maximum number of Rights Shares which

Mr. Poon may have to take up as one of the Underwriters under the Rights Issue (being 23,314,625 Rights Shares

assuming no Outstanding Options are exercised on or before the Record Date or 29,941,625 Rights Shares assuming all

the Outstanding Options are exercised on or before the Record Date).

[…]

geographical segments. Segment assets consist primarily fixed assets, other noncurrent assets, hotel inventories, properties,

debtors, prepayments and other receivables and investments. Segment liabilities comprise mainly creditors, accruals, bank and

other loans. Following the change in composition of the Group as described in note 1, assets and liabilities of Asia Standard

are reclassified under associated companies. Additional segment information of jointly controlled entities and associated

companies was set out in supplementary notes.

2005 (in HK$’000)

Property

sales

Property

leasing

Hotel and

travel Investments

Other

operations Group

Segment revenue 36,165 37,725 439,054 18,782 21,454 553,180

Contribution to segment results (19,126) 33,152 79,424 2,767 12,871 109,088

Other income and charges 11,400 — (1,848) (62,334) (1,678) (54,460)

Unallocated corporate expenses (33,756)

Operating profit 20,872

Finance costs (73,283)

Share of results of

Jointly controlled entities (note (i)) 162,359

Associated companies (note (i)) (80,061)

Profit before taxation 29,887

Taxation charge (45,358)

Loss after taxation (15,471)

Minority interests (145,499)

Loss attributable to shareholders (160,970)

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

— 70 —

2004 (in HK$’000)

Property

sales

Property

leasing

Hotel and

travel Investments

Other

operations Group

Segment revenue 167,813 53,155 425,966 91,735 28,721 767,390

Contribution to segment results (3,132) 47,557 42,067 2,689 24,136 113,317

Other income and charges (20,074) 34,990 (11,542) (25,436) (62,589) (84,651)

Unallocated corporate expenses (56,149)

Operating loss (27,483)

Finance costs (117,843)

Share of results of

Jointly controlled entities (note (i)) (45,296)

Associated companies (note (i)) (111,486)

Loss before taxation (302,108)

Taxation credit 908

Loss after taxation (301,200)

Minority interests 72,955

Loss attributable to shareholders (228,245)

Notes:

(i) Share of results of jointly controlled entities and associated companies

2005 2004

Jointly

controlled

entities

Associated

companies

Jointly

controlled

entities

Associated

companies

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property sales 204,761 (1,461) (3,189) (15,972)